Handicare’s actual profit/loss from operations as if the acquisition of Prism Medical and the
divestment of the BD Business had been completed at an earlier date. The pro forma financial
information should not be considered to be an indication of Handicare’s profit/loss for any
future period.

These unaudited pro forma financial information are only intended for use in connection
with the Offering in Sweden and the admission for trading of shares on Nasdaq Stockholm
and other regulated markets in the European Union or European Economic Area, as indicated
in the prospectus approved by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority.

This information has not been prepared in accordance with SEC Regulation S-X or any
other standards or practices generally accepted in the U.S. Had the shares been registered
under the U.S. Securities Act, these pro forma financial information would have been drawn
up differently or eliminated from the prospectus.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2016

(MEUR)

Handicare
160101-
161231

Audited
IFRS

Prism
Medical
160101-
160831

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
income

statement
Unaudited

Operating revenue

Revenue 261.0 29.8 (16.3)  274.5

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold (129.7) (10.8) 10.5  (129.9)

Personnel expenses (63.7) (9.2) 2.3  (70.6)

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment (7.0) (1.6) 0.0 0.4 A (8.3)

Other external costs (45.3) (6.5) 1.7  (50.1)

Other specified items (18.4) (2.5) 0.0 0.4 B (20.5)

Operating profit (EBIT) (3.2) (0.7) (1.8) 0.7  (5.0)

Financial income 57.2 0.0 0.0 57.2

Financial expense (73.3) (0.2) 0.0 (0.8) C, D (74.3)

Profit/Loss after
financial items (19.3) (0.9) (1.8) 0.0  (22.0)

Tax expense 0.0 (0.4) 0.0 21.0 A, B, C, D 20.6

Net profit after tax for
the year (19.3) (1.3) (1.8) 20.9  (1.4)

Summary

10 | Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ)

B.8 Selected key pro forma financial information, cont.

Notes to pro forma income statement 1 January – 31 December 2016

(A) The following intangible assets were identified in the acquisition analysis for Prism Medical (i) brands;
(ii) technology; (iii) customer contracts/relationships; and (iv) goodwill. Amortisation of these assets, save for
goodwill which is not amortised, is made on a straight-line basis over their estimated economic life. The

[…]

161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Puls
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjust-
ments

Unaudited

Puls
pro forma

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Accessi-
bility

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Group-wide
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Group
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Revenue 50.5 29.8 80.4 36.1 (16.3) 19.7 174.2 0.1 274.5

Cost of goods
sold (23.5) (10.8) (34.3) (23.7) 10.5 (13.2) (82.4) 0.0 (129.9)

Personnel
expenses (13.5) (9.2) (22.7) (5.6) 2.3 (3.3) (41.8) (2.8) (70.6)

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment (2.3) (1.6) 0.4 (3.6) (0.2) 0.0 (0.1) (4.2) (0.3) (8.3)

Other external
costs (8.6) (6.5) (15.1) (4.0) 1.7 (2.2) (29.1) (3.7) (50.1)

Other specified
items (7.8) (2.5) (10.3) (0.6) 0.0 0.4 (0.3) (6.7) (3.3) (20.5)

Operating
profit (EBIT) (5.2) (0.7) 0.4 (5.5) 2.1 (1.8) 0.4 0.7 9.9 (10.0) (5.0)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2017

(MEUR)

Handicare
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

170101-170630
Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
income

statement
Unaudited

Operating revenue

Revenue 153.9 (9.2) 144.7

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold (73.3) 6.1   (67.2)

Personnel expenses (38.6) 1.0   (37.6)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (25.6) 1.0   (24.6)

Other external costs (4.3) 0.0   (4.3)

Other specified items (2.0) 0.0 0.4 A (1.6)

Operating profit (EBIT) 10.2 (1.1) 0.4  (9.5)

Financial income 7.2 0.0 (0.6) B 6.6

Financial expense (14.9) 0.0 0.6 B (14.3)

Profit/Loss after financial items 2.5 (1.1) 0.4  (1.7)

Tax expense 0.1 0.0 (2.3) A, B (2.2)

Net profit after tax for the period 2.6 (1.1) (2.0)  (0.5)

Summary

12 | Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ)

B.8 Selected key pro forma financial information, cont.

Notes to unaudited pro forma income statement 1 January – 30 June 2017

(A) Based on a purchase price of EUR 12.1 million (NOK 109 million converted at the NOK/EUR rate at 1 January
2017) for the BD Business and the consolidated value of shareholders’ equity in the divested business of EUR
11.7 million (including allocated goodwill of EUR 9.2 million), capital gain before tax is estimated at EUR 0.4

[…]

170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited

Puls
pro forma

170101-
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Accessibility
170101-
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Patient

Handling
170101-
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Group-wide
170101-
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Group
170101-
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Revenue 19.3 (9.2)  10.1 89.9 44.7 0.0 144.7

Cost of goods sold (13.1) 6.1  (6.9) (41.9) (18.3) 0.0 (67.2)

Personnel expenses (2.7) 1.0  (1.7) (21.5) (12.1) (2.3) (37.6)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (0.1) 0.0  (0.1) (2.1) (1.7) (0.4) (4.3)

Other external costs (1.8) 1.0  (0.8) (14.5) (7.2) (2.0) (24.6)

Other specified items 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 (0.6) (0.3) (1.1) (1.6)

Operating profit (EBIT) 1.7 (1.1) 0.4 1.0 9.2 5.0 (5.8) 9.5

Summary

Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ) | 13

B.8 Selected key pro forma financial information, cont.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 30 JUNE 2017

(MEUR)

Handicare
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

170630
Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
 statement
of financial

position
Unaudited

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets 52.2   52.2

Goodwill 173.3  (8.7) B 164.6

Deferred tax assets 6.6  (2.2) A 4.4

Tangible fixed assets 11.9 (0.1)   11.8

Non-current receivables 34.8   34.8

Total fixed assets 278.8 (0.1) (10.9) 267.8

Current assets

Inventory 36.1 (1.3)   34.8

Accounts receivable 41.6   41.6

Current tax assets 1.7   1.7

Other receivables 4.1   4.1

Cash and cash equivalents 6.2 (0.9)   5.3

Total current assets 89.8 (2.3) 87.5

TOTAL ASSETS 368.5 (2.3) (10.9) 355.3

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 0.0 0.0   0.0

Other contributed capital 168.2   168.2

Reserves 56.0   56.0

Retained earnings (149.3) (2.3) 0.5 A, B (151.1)

Current year profit 2.4   2.4

Non-controlling interests 4.5   4.5

Total shareholders’ equity 81.8 (2.3) 0.5 80.0

Liabilities

Long-term liabilities

Pension obligations 0.7   0.7

Deferred tax liabilities 8.8   8.8

Deferred revenue 2.2   2.2

Accrued expenses 2.3   2.3

Other long-term liabilities 212.8  (11.4) A 201.4

Financial derivatives 0.0   0.0

Total long-term liabilities 226.9 (11.4) 215.5

Current liabilities

Borrowings 9.1   9.1

Accounts payable 26.7   26.7

Other current liabilities 2.0   2.0

Accrued expenses and deferred revenue 22.1   22.1

Total current liabilities 59.9 59.9

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 368.5 (2.3) (10.9) 355.3

Summary

14 | Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ)

B.8 Selected key pro forma financial information, cont.

Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 30 June 2017

(A) Based on a purchase price of EUR 11.4 million (NOK 109 million converted at the NOK/EUR rate at 30 June
2017) for the BD Business and the consolidated value of shareholders’ equity in the divested business of
EUR 2.3 million (excluding goodwill of EUR 8.7 million), capital gain before tax is estimated at EUR 9.1 million.
The tax charge on the pre-tax capital gain is EUR 2.2 million (based on the 2017 corporate tax rate in Norway

[…]

million. Taxable capital gain amounts to EUR 9.0
million and EUR 9.6 million, respectively, as Group
goodwill is not tax-deductible. After a deduction of 25
percent / 24 percent for tax (corporate income tax in
Norway in 2016 and 2017, respectively), the capital
loss after tax has been estimated at EUR 1.9 million.

Tax effect on adjustments
The tax effect has been taken into consideration for all
adjustments considered to be tax deductible or taxable in
the pro forma financial information. The estimated tax
effect may differ from the actual tax effect when the
transaction is completed. The tax effect has been
estimated based on a tax rate of 25 percent for the year
ended 31 December 2016 and 24 percent for the six
months ended 30 June 2017, which is the corporate
income tax rate in Norway in 2016 and 2017, respectively.

Pro forma

Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ) | 115

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY– 31 DECEMBER 2016

(MEUR)

Handicare
160101-161231

Audited
IFRS

Prism Medical
160101-160831

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

160101-161231
Ej reviderat

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Proforma
income

statement
Unaudited

Operating revenue

Revenue 261.0 29.8 (16.3)  274.5

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold (129.7) (10.8) 10.5  (129.9)

Personnel expenses (63.7) (9.2) 2.3  (70.6)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (7.0) (1.6) 0.0 0.4 A (8.3)

Other external costs (45.3) (6.5) 1.7  (50.1)

Other specified items (18.4) (2.5) 0.0 0.4 B (20.5)

Operating profit (EBIT) (3.2) (0.7) (1.8) 0.7  (5.0)

Financial income 57.2 0.0 0.0 57.2

Financial expense (73.3) (0.2) 0.0 (0.8) C, D (74.3)

Profit/Loss after financial items (19.3) (0.9) (1.8) 0.0  (22.0)

Tax expense 0.0 (0.4) 0.0 21.0 A, B, C, D (20.6)

Net profit after tax for the year (19.3) (1.3) (1.8) 20.9  (1.4)

Notes to pro forma income statement 1 January – 31 December 2016

(A) The following intangible assets were identified in the acquisition analysis for Prism Medical (i) brands; (ii) technology; (iii)
customer contracts/relationships; and (iv) goodwill. Amortisation of these assets, save for goodwill which is not amortised,
is made on a straight-line basis over their estimated economic life. The estimated economic life is ten years (brands) and
five years (technology and customer contracts/relationships). The amortisations (based on fair value) from 1 January to the

[…]

IFRS

The BD
Business

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited

Puls
pro forma

160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Accessibility
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Group-wide
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Group
160101-
161231

Unaudited
IFRS

Revenue 50.5 29.8 80.4 36.1 (16.3) 19.7 174.2 0.1 274.5

Cost of goods
sold (23.5) (10.8) (34.3) (23.7) 10.5 (13.2) (82.4) 0.0 (129.9)

Personnel
expenses (13.5) (9.2) (22.7) (5.6) 2.3 (3.3) (41.8) (2.8) (70.6)

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment (2.3) (1.6) 0.4 (3.6) (0.2) 0.0 (0.1) (4.2) (0.3) (8.3)

Other external
costs (8.6) (6.5) (15.1) (4.0) 1.7 (2.2) (29.1) (3.7) (50.1)

Other specified
items (7.8) (2.5) (10.3) (0.6) 0.0 0.4 (0.3) (6.7) (3.3) (20.5)

Operating
profit (EBIT) (5.2) (0.7) 0.4 (5.5) 2.1 (1.8) 0.4 0.7 9.9 (10.0) (5.0)

Pro forma

Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ) | 117

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY– 30 JUNE 2017

(MEUR)

Handicare
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD Business
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
income

statement
Unaudited

Operating revenue

Revenue 153.9 (9.2) 144.7

Operating expenses

Cost of goods sold (73.3) 6.1   (67.2)

Personnel expenses (38.6) 1.0   (37.6)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (25.6) 1.0   (24.6)

Other external costs (4.3) 0.0   (4.3)

Other specified items (2.0) 0.0 0.4 A (1.6)

Operating profit (EBIT) 10.2 (1.1) 0.4  (9.5)

Financial income 7.2 0.0 (0.6) B 6.6

Financial expense (14.9) 0.0 0.6 B (14.3)

Profit/Loss after financial items 2.5 (1.1) 0.4  (1.7)

Tax expense 0.1 0.0 (2.3) A, B (2.2)

Net profit after tax for the period 2.6 (1.1) (2.0)  (0.5)

Notes to unaudited pro forma income statement 1 January – 30 June 2017

(A) Based on a purchase price of EUR 12.1 million (NOK 109 million converted at the NOK/EUR rate at 1 January 2017) for the
BD Business and the consolidated value of shareholders’ equity in the divested business of EUR 11.7 million (including
allocated goodwill of EUR 9.2 million), capital gain before tax is estimated at EUR 0.4 million. Taxable capital gain amounts
to EUR 9.6 million as Group goodwill is not tax-deductible. After a deduction of 24 percent for tax (corporate income tax in

[…]

118 | Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ)

Pro forma operating profit (EBIT) per segment 1 January – 30 June 2017

(MEUR)

Puls
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD
Business

170101-170630
Unaudited

IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited

Puls
pro forma

170101-170630
Unaudited

IFRS

Accessibility
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Patient
Handling

170101-170630
Unaudited

IFRS

Group-wide
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Group
170101-170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Revenue 19.3 (9.2) 10.1 89.9 44.7 0.0 144.7

Cost of goods sold (13.1) 6.1 (6.9) (41.9) (18.3) 0.0 (67.2)

Personnel expenses (2.7) 1.0 (1.7) (21.5) (12.1) (2.3) (37.6)

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (0.1) 0.0 (0.1) (2.1) (1.7) (0.4) (4.3)

Other external costs (1.8) 1.0 (0.8) (14.5) (7.2) (2.0) (24.6)

Other specified items 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 (0.6) (0.3) (1.1) (1.6)

Operating profit (EBIT) 1.7 (1.1) 0.4 1.0 9.2 5.0 (5.8) 9.5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF 30 JUNE 2017

(MEUR)

Handicare
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD Business
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
statement

of financial
position

Unaudited

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible fixed assets 52.2  52.2

Goodwill 173.3 (8.7) B 164.6

Deferred tax assets 6.6 (2.2) A 4.4

Tangible fixed assets 11.9 (0.1)   11.8

Non-current receivables 34.8   34.8

Total fixed assets 278.8 (0.1) (10.9) 267.8

Current assets

Inventory 36.1 (1.3) 34.8

Accounts receivable 41.6  41.6

Current tax assets 1.7  1.7

Other receivables 4.1  4.1

Cash and cash equivalents 6.2 (0.9) 5.3

Total current assets 89.8 (2.3) 87.5

TOTAL ASSETS 368.5 (2.3) (10.9) 355.3

The table continues on next page

Pro forma

Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ) | 119

(MEUR)

Handicare
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

The BD Business
170630

Unaudited
IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited Note

Pro forma
statement

of financial
position

Unaudited

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 0.0 0.0  0.0

Other contributed capital 168.2  168.2

Reserves 56.0  56.0

Retained earnings (149.3) (2.3) 0.5 A, B (151.1)

Current year profit 2.4   2.4

Non-controlling interests 4.5   4.5

Total shareholders’ equity 81.8 (2.3) 0.5 80.0

Liabilities

Long-term liabilities

Pension obligations 0.7   0.7

Deferred tax liabilities 8.8   8.8

Deferred revenue 2.2   2.2

Accrued expenses 2.3   2.3

Other long-term liabilities 212.8  (11.4) A 201.4

Financial derivatives 0.0   0.0

Total long-term liabilities 226.9 (11.4) 215.5

Current liabilities

Borrowings 9.1   9.1

Accounts payable 26.7   26.7

Other current liabilities 2.0   2.0

Accrued expenses and deferred revenue 22.1   22.1

Total current liabilities 59.9 59.9

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES 368.5 (2.3) (10.9) 355.3

Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 30 June 2017

(A) Based on a purchase price of EUR 11.4 million (NOK 109 million converted at the NOK/EUR rate at 30 June 2017) for the
BD Business and the consolidated value of shareholders’ equity in the divested business of EUR 2.3 million (excluding
goodwill of EUR 8.7 million), capital gain before tax is estimated at EUR 9.1 million. The tax charge on the pre-tax capital
gain is EUR 2.2 million (based on the 2017 corporate tax rate in Norway of 24.0 percent). The purchase price was paid
through a reduction of shareholder loans of EUR 11.4 million (NOK 109 million) and booked against equity. The tax charge

[…]

the Principal Owner;

(iv)  a share capital increase of EUR 15,760 through the issuance of 11,439,000 new shares for the purposes of the
Offering; and

(v)  the use of the estimated net proceeds of approximately SEK 550 million (EUR 57.7 million1)) (i.e. after deduction
of transaction costs of SEK 22 million (EUR 2.3 million1)) payable by the Company) to reduce the Company’s
indebtedness related to existing credit facilities.

For information on the Company’s share capital and the number of outstanding shares as well as changes in conjunc-
tion with the Offering, see “Shares and share capital”. See “Operating and financial review—Indebtedness” for
information on the refinancing. The information presented below should be read in conjunction with “Operating and
financial review” and the Company’s consolidated financial statements and the notes related thereto included in
“Historical financial information”.

Capitalisation and indebtedness

1) The EUR amount calculated based on a SEK/EUR exchange rate of 9.53.

Capitalisation and indebtedness

Invitation to acquire shares in Handicare Group AB (publ) | 153

MEUR

As of 30 June 2017

Actual Adjustments As adjusted

(unaudited)

Current debt:

 Guaranteed1) 3.0 (3.0) –

 Secured1) 9.0 (9.0) –

 Unguaranteed/unsecured 0.1 (0.1) –

 Total current debt 12.2 (12.2) –

Non-current debt:

 Guaranteed1) 135.5 (35.5) 100.0

 Secured – – –

 Unguaranteed/unsecured 79.7 (77.7) 2.0

 Total non-current debt 215.2 (113.2) 102.0

Total indebtedness 227.4 (125.4) 102.0

Shareholders’ equity:

 Share capital 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Legal reserve 168.2 – 168.2

 Other reserves (86.5) 57.7 (28.8)

Total shareholders’ equity 81.7 57.7 139.4

Total capitalisation 309.1 (67.7) 241.4

1) Primarily pledges in shares of subsidiaries.

MEUR

Net indebtedness:

As of 30 June 2017

Actual Adjustments As adjusted

(unaudited)

A. Cash 6.2 10.0 16.3

B. Cash equivalents (short-term deposits) – – –

C. Trading securities – – –

D. Total liquidity (A+B+C) 6.2 10.0 16.3

E. Current financial receivables 34.5 (34.5) –

F. Current bank debt1) 9.0 (9.0) –

G. Current portion of non-current debt1) 3.0 (3.0) –

H. Other current financial debt 0.1 (0.1) –

I. Total current financial debt (F+G+H) 12.2 (12.2) –

J. Net current financial indebtedness (I-E-D) (28.6) 12.3 (16.3)

K. Non-current bank loans1) 135.5 (35.5) 100.0

L. Bonds issued – – –

M. Other non-current loans1) 2) 79.7 (77.7) 2.0

N. Non-current financial indebtedness (K+L+M) 215.2 (113.1) 102.0

O. Net financial indebtedness (J+N) 186.6 (100.9) 85.8

1) Interest-bearing debt.
2) Including certain non-interest-bearing components, such as pensions.

The information on Handicare’s capitalisation and indebtedness on an adjusted basis constitute forward-looking state-
ments which is intended to describe a hypothetical situation and is only provided for illustrative purposes. These for-
ward-looking statements are not guarantees of future financial performance or development, and the actual outcome
could differ materially from what is expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors,
including, but not limited to, those described under “Important information—Cautionary note regarding forward-looking